
Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY UA-P01 Mini Drone. Please read this user manual 
carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact 
our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
Mini Drone
Remote Control
Micro-USB Cable
Eight Spare Blades
User Manual
Warranty Card

Product Diagram

Charging the Drone
To charge, connect one end of the included micro-USB cable to the drone’s 
power input (with the protruding yellow tab facing down) and the other end 
to a USB charger or charging port. The red LED indicator in the micro-USB 
charging cable connector will be on while the drone is charging and turn off when 
the drone is fully charged. Charging takes around 40 minutes.

Finding a Flying Site

Using the Remote Control
Left Throttle Mode
Using the left control stick for throttle is the default. Press and hold the take-off/landing 
button, turn on the remote control, and release the take-off/landing button. The 
remote control will beep once, indicating that the left throttle mode is activated.

1. Throttle Control Stick (Throttle, 360° Rotation, Speed Mode Selection)
2. Directional Control Stick (Forward/Backward, Left/Right, Flips and Rolls)
3. Power Indicator
4. One-Button Take-Off
5. One-Button Landing
6. Power Switch
7. Left/Right Trim (Right Throttle Mode) 

Select an open, wind-free area for flying, and make sure there are no people, 
animals, or obstacles nearby. Wi-Fi remote control range is 25 meters (dependent 
on site conditions); do not fly the drone beyond this range.

Right Throttle Mode
In this mode, the right stick controls throttle and the left stick controls direction 
(they are swapped). Other controls remain the same. Remember to use the right 
stick (not left) for pairing in this mode. Press and hold the left/right trim button, 
turn on the remote control, and release the trim button. The remote control will 
beep once, indicating that right throttle mode has been activated. 

Getting Started
1. Put the drone on a flat, level surface and power it on. The drone’s LEDs will 
    start flashing. 
2. Turn on the remote control and you will hear a beep. Push the throttle stick 
    fully forward (Figure 1) and the remote control will beep once. Pull the throttle 
    stick backward (Figure 2) and the remote control will beep once again. Your 
    remote control is now successfully paired with the drone and the drone’s 
    indicator lights will stop flashing.
3. Press one-button take-off to take-off. Alternatively, pull the left stick to the
    bottom left and the right stick to the bottom right to switch to manual take-off 
    (Figure 3), then push the throttle control stick forward to take off.

Note: Pairing is necessary each time you switch on to play with the drone.

Controlling the Mini Drone
When you first fly the UA-P01, ensure that it hovers stably. Keep speed at 30% and 
try each action gently and smoothly to get familiar with both the controls and 
the drone’s response. Next, attempt more fluid control with a range of actions 
together (such as performing a circling motion) while also increasing speed to 
60% and then 100%. Increasing speed makes it more fun but also makes the drone 
harder to control.

Calibrating the Drone Gyroscope
When the drone flies unstably or has experienced a hard impact, place the drone 
on a flat, level surface and pull both control sticks to the bottom right (Figure 4). 
The drone’s LEDs will flash rapidly for about five seconds during calibration and 
then remain on, indicating successful calibration. Left/right trim can also be used 
to counter right/left drift with fine adjustment. Reset the drone if it still doesn’t perform 
correctly; switch the drone off & on, then pair it with the remote control again.

Speed Mode Selection
There are three speed modes: Beginner (30%), Intermediate (60%), and Advanced 
(100%). Gently press the throttle control stick in and the remote control will beep 
once, indicating beginner mode selection. Press the throttle control stick again 
and the remote will beep twice, indicating intermediate mode selection. Press 
the throttle control stick a third time and the remote will beep three times, indicating 
advanced mode selection.

One-Button Take-Off & Landing
Press the take-off button, and the drone will take-off and hover approximately 
1.5m (5ft) above the ground. To adjust automatic hovering height, push the throttle 
control stick forward or backward and let it return to center at the desired height. 
Press the landing button, and the drone will land.

Performing Flips and Rolls
Flips and rolls can be performed in all speed modes. Press in and release the 
directional stick (before each flip or roll) and the remote will beep once, indicating 
the drone is ready. To perform a flip and roll, move the directional stick quickly 
in the desired flip or roll direction.

Replacing Rotor Blades
Eight spare rotor blades are supplied with this Mini Drone to replace any damaged 
rotors. More are available direct from AUKEY. ‘A’ rotors and ‘B’ rotors have a different 
shape and are designed for set positions essential for correct flight performance.

●  When facing the power switch, attach the A rotors to the front left and rear 
    right rotor points, and the B rotors to the front right and rear left rotor points (Figure 5)

Troubleshooting
●  If the drone won’t take off, ensure the battery is fully charged. Then turn it off
    & on again and reconnect the controller
●  If the drone drifts or is unstable, calibrate it (see ‘Calibrating the Drone Gyroscope’). 
    Check the rotor blades are not bent or damaged and change any damaged 
    ones. Make sure the A / B blades are installed in the right places (as described 
    above in ‘Replacing Rotor Blades’)

Product Care & Use
●  Take care not to fly the drone into people, animals, or obstacles, as this could 
    cause injury or damage
●  Keep away from liquids and extreme heat
●  Operating temperature range is 10°C - 45°C (50°F - 113°F)
●  Switch off the drone before charging

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below that 
corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and 
product model number. 

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com 
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com 
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com 

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. 
If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.
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Power Switch

Figure 5

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die UA-P01 Mini Drohne von AUKEY entschieden haben. 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren 
Sie sie für zukünftige Referenz gut auf. Sollten Sie darüber hinaus Fragen oder 
Probleme haben, hilft Ihnen unser freundlicher Kundenservice gerne weiter. 
Halten Sie bitte Ihre Produktmodellnummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer bereit.

Lieferumfang
Mini Drohne
Fernbedienung
Micro-USB-Kabel
Acht Ersatzpropeller
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Übersichtsbild

Aufladen der Drohne
Zum Aufladen, schließen Sie ein Ende des mitgelieferten Micro-USB-Kabels an den 
Netzeingang der Drohne (mit dem vorstehenden gelben Etikett nach unten) 
und das andere Ende an ein USB-Ladegerät oder einen Ladeanschluss an. Die 
rot LED-Anzeige in den Stecker des Micro-USB-Ladekabels leuchtet auf, während 
die Drohne aufgeladen werden. Und schaltet sich aus, wenn die Drohne vollständig 
aufgeladen ist. Die Ladung dauert rund 40 Minuten.

Auswahl eines Flugorts

Verwendung der Fernbedienung
Linker Drosselmodus
Der linke Steuerknüppel für Drossel ist die Standardeinstellung. Halten Sie die Taste 
Abheben / Landen gedrückt, um die Fernbedienung einzuschalten, und lassen 
Sie die Taste Abheben / Landen los. Die Fernbedienung piept einmal, dies zeigt, 
dass der linke Drosselmodus aktiviert ist.

1. Drossel-Steuerknüppel (Drossel, 360° Looping, Auswahl des Geschwindigkeitsmodus)
2. Richtung-Steuerknüppel (nach vorn / hinten, nach links / rechts, Looping und Rollen)
3. Power-Anzeige
4. One-Key-Abheben
5. One-Key-Landen
6. Netzschalter
7. Linke / Rechte Trimmung(Rechter Drosselmodus)

Wählen Sie einen offenen, windfreien Bereich für Fliegen, und vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass es keine Menschen, Tiere oder Hindernisse in der Nähe gibt. Die Reichweite 
von Wi-Fi-Fernbedienung beträgt 25 Meter (abhängig von Standortbedingungen 
und -Eigenschaften); lassen Sie die Drohne nicht außerhalb von diesem Bereich 
fliegen.

Rechter Drosselmodus
In diesem Modus, der rechter Steuerknüppel steuert die Drossel und linker Steuerknüppel 
steuert die Richtung (sie werden vertauscht). Andere Steuerungen bleiben gleich. 
Denken Sie in diesem Modus für Kopplung daran, den rechten Steuerknüppel 
(nicht links) zu benutzen. Halten Sie die Taste Linke / Rechte Trimmung gedrückt, 
schalten Sie die Fernbedienung ein und lassen Sie die Taste Trimmung los. Die 
Fernbedienung piept einmal, zeigt dies, dass rechter Drosselmodus aktiviert ist.

Starten
1. Legen Sie die Drohne auf eine flache, ebene Oberfläche und schalten Sie 
    sie ein. Die LEDs der Drohne startet zu blinken. 
2. Schalten Sie die Fernbedienung ein und können Sie einen Signalton hören.
    Schieben Sie den Drossel-Knüppel vollständig nach vorn (Abbildung 1) und 
   die Fernbedienung piept einmal. Ziehen Sie den Drossel-Knüppel nach hinten 
    (Abbildung 2) und die Fernbedienung piept noch einmal. Ihre Fernbedienung 
    ist nun erfolgreich mit der Drohne gekoppelt und die Anzeige der Drohne stoppt 
    zu blinken.
3. Drücken Sie die Taste One-Key-Abheben zum Abheben. Alternativ können
    Sie den linken Knüppel nach unten links ziehen und den rechten Knüppel nach 
    unten rechten ziehen, um die Drohne manuell fliegt zu lassen (Abbildung 3), 
    dann schieben Sie den Drossel-Steuerknüppel zum Abheben nach vorn.

Hinweis: Kopplung ist jedes Mal zum Spielen der Drohne erforderlich, wenn Sie 
sie einschalten.

Steuerung der Mini Drohne
Wenn Sie zum ersten Mal das UA-P01 fliegen lassen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
es stabil schwebt. Halten Sie die Geschwindigkeit bei 30% und versuchen Sie jede 
Aktionen sanft und reibungslos, um Sie sich mit beiden Steuerungen und Reaktion 
der Drohne zu gewohnen. Anschließend versuchen Sie beschleunigen mit einer 
Reihe von jeden Aktionen zusammen (wie eine kreisförmige Bewegung ausführen), 
während Sie auch die Geschwindigkeit auf 60% und dann 100% erhöhen. Steigende 
Geschwindigkeit macht es mehr Spaß, aber es macht die Drohne schwerer zu steuern.

Kalibrierung des Drohne-Gyroskops
Wenn die Drohne unstabil fliegt oder einen harten Aufprall erfahrt hat, legen Sie 
die Drohne auf eine flache,ebene Oberfläche und ziehen Sie die Steuerknüppel 
nach hinten rechts (Abbildung 4). Die LEDs der Drohne blinken für 5 Sekunden 
bei der Kalibrierung schnell und dann bleiben leuchten. Setzen Sie die Drohne zurück, 
falls es immer noch nicht richtig funktioniert; schalten Sie die Drohne aus & ein, 
dann kopplen Sie es mit der Fernbedienung erneut.

Auswahl des Geschwindigkeitsmodus
Es gibt drei Geschwindigkeitsmodi : Einsteiger (30%), Zwischenstufe (60%) und 
Fortgeschritten (100%). Drücken Sie den Drossel-Steuerknüppel sanft und die 
Fernbedienung piept einmal, dies die Auswahl des Einsteiger-Modus anzeigt. 
Drücken Sie den Drossel-Steuerknüppel nochmal und die Fernbedienung piept 
zweimal, dies die Auswahl des Zwischenstufe-Modus anzeigt. Drücken Sie den 
Drossel-Steuerknüppel ein drittes Mal und die Fernbedienung piept dreimal, dies 
die Auswahl des Fortgeschritten-Modus anzeigt.

One-Key-Abheben & Landen
Drücken Sie die Taste Abheben, und die Drohne hebt ab und schwebt ca. 1,5m 
(5ft) über dem Boden. Um die automatische Schwebehöhe einzustellen, schieben 
Sie den Drossel-Steuerknüppel nach vorn oder hinten und lassen Sie ihn bei einer 
gewüschten Höhe zurück zur Mitte. Drücken Sie die Taste Landen, und landet 
die Drohne.

Vollführen des Loopings und Rollens
Looping und Rollen können bei allen Geschwindigkeitsmodi vollführt werden. 
Drücken und lassen Sie den Richtung-Knüppel los (bevor jedes Looping oder Rollen) 
und die Fernbedienung piept einmal, dies zeigt, dass die Drohne bereit ist. Um 
ein Looping und Rollen zu vollführen, schieben Sie den Richtung-Knüppel in die 
gewünschte Richtung von Looping oder Rollen schnell.

Ersetzen der Propeller
Acht Ersatzpropeller werden mit dieser Mini Drohne geliefert, um die beschädigte 
Propeller zu ersetzen. Mehr sind von AUKEY direkt zur Verfügung. „A“ Propeller 
und „B“ Propeller haben eine andere Form und sind für bestimmte Positionen designt, 
die die Voraussetzung für eine korrekte Flugleistung sind.

●  Wenn Sie dem Netzschalter zugewandt sind, befestigen Sie die A-Propeller an 
    den vorderen linken und hinteren rechten Propeller-Stellen und den B-Propeller 
    an den vorderen rechten und linken hinteren Propeller-Stellen (Abbildung 5) 

Fehlerbehebung
●  Wenn die Drohne nicht abheben kann, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku vollständig
    aufgeladen ist. Dann schalten Sie die Drohne ein & aus nochmal und koppeln 
    Sie die Fernbedienung erneut
●  Falls der Drohne driftet oder unstabil ist, kalibrieren Sie sie (siehe „Kalibrierung 
    des Drohne-Gyroskops“). Überprüfen Sie, ob die Propeller verbogen oder 
    beschädigt sind und ersetzen Sie alle beschädigten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
    die A- / B-Propeller an den richtigen Stellen montiert sind (wie oben beschrieben 
    in „Ersetzen der Propeller“)

Produktpflege &Nutzung
●  Seien Sie vorsichtig, lassen Sie die Drohne in der Nähe von Menschen, Tieren oder 
    Hindernissen fliegen, weil dies zu Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen führen kann
●  Halten Sie sie von Flüssigkeiten und extremer Hitze fern
●  Der Bereich der Betriebstemperatur ist 10°C - 45°C / 50°F - 113°F
●  Schalten Sie die Drohne vor der Ladung des Akkus aus

Garantie & Kundenservice
Bei Fragen, Unterstützungen oder Garantieansprüchen kontaktieren Sie uns 
bitte unter der jeweiligen Adresse, die Ihrer Region entspricht. Bitte geben Sie 
Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und die Produktmodellnummer an.

Bestellungen über Amazon Europa: support.eu@aukey.com

*Wichtiger Hinweis: AUKEY bietet nur für die Produkte einen Kundenservice an, die direkt bei AUKEY erworben 
wurden. Sollten Sie Ihr Produkt bei einem anderen Händler gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte dessen 
Kundendienst bezüglich Fragen oder Garantieansprüchen.
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Abbildung 3

Abbildung 2

Abbildung 1

Abbildung 4 Netzschalter

Merci d’avoir acheté le AUKEY UA-P01 Mini Drone. Veuillez lire attentivement 
ce mode d’emploi et le conserver dans une place sûre pour référence future. 
Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client 
avec le numéro de modèle et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de l’Emballage  
Mini Drone 
Télécommande 
Câble Micro-USB 
Huit Pales de Rechange
Mode d’Emploi   
Carte de Garantie 

Diagramme du Produit

Charger le Drone
Pour charger, connectez une extrémité du câble micro-USB inclus au port d’entrée 
du drone (avec la saillie de l’étiquette jaune vers le bas) et l’autre extrémité à 
un chargeur USB ou à un port de charge. L’indicateur LED rouge dans le  connecteur 
du câble de charge micro-USB s’allumera lorsque le drone est en tain de charger 
et s’éteindra lorsque le drone est complètement chargé. La charge dure environ 
40 minutes.

Sélectionner un Emplacement de Vol 

Utilisation de la Télécommande 
Mode d’Accélérateur Gauche 
Utilisez le stick de commande gauche pour l’accélérateur est par défaut. Appuyez et 
maintenez le bouton de décollage / atterrissage, allumez la télécommande et 
relâchez le bouton de décollage / atterrissage. La télécommande émettra un 
bip sonore, qui indique que le mode d’accélérateur gauche est activé.

1. Manette de Commande d’Accélérateur (Accélérateur, Rotation 360°, Sélection 
    du Mode de Vitesse )
2. Manette de Commande de Direction (Avant / Arrière, Gauche / Droit, Tourner
    et Rouler)
3. Indicateur d’Alimentation 
4. Décollage avec un bouton  
5. Atterrissage avec un bouton  
6. Interrupteur
7. Équilibrage Gauche / Droit (Mode d’Accélérateur Droit)

Choisissez un endroit ouvert et sans vent pour voler et assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas 
de personnes, d’animaux ou d’obstacles à proximité. La portée de la télécommande 
Wi-Fi est de 25 mètres (selon les conditions et les caractéristiques du site) ; ne volez 
pas le drone hors de cette portée.

Mode d’Accélérateur Droite 
Dans ce mode, le stick droit contrôle l’accélérateur et le stick gauche contrôle 
la direction (ils sont échangés). Les autres contrôles restent les mêmes. N’oubliez 
pas d’utiliser le stick droit (non gauche) pour l’appairage dans ce mode. Appuyez 
et maintenez le bouton d’équilibrage gauche / droit, allumez la télécommande, 
et relâchez le bouton d’équilibrage. La télécommande émettra un bip, qui indique 
que le mode l’accélérateur droit a été activé.
 
Pour Commencer 
1. Placez le drone sur une surface plane et horizontale et l’allumez. Les indicateurs 
    LED commenceront à clignoter.
2. Allumez la télécommande et vous entendrez un bip. Poussez la manette des 
    gaz complètement vers l’avant (Figure 1) et la télécommande émettra un bip 
    une fois. Poussez la manette d’accélérateur vers l’arrière (Figure 2) et la
   télécommande émettra un bip encore une fois. Votre télécommande est
    maintenant appairée au drone avec succès et les voyants du drone cessera
    de clignoter. 
3. Appuyez sur la touche de décollage à atterrissage pour décoller. Ou vous
    pouvez pousser le stick gauche vers le bas à gauche et le stick droit vers le
    bas à droite pour passer au décollage manuel (Figure 3), puis poussez la manette 
    d’accélérateur vers l’avant pour décoller.

Note : L’appairage est nécessaire chaque fois que vous allumez le drone pour jouer.

Contrôle de Mini Drone
Lors de la première fois de voler le UA-P01, veuillez garder le drone dans une place 
stable. Gardez la vitesse à 30% et essayez chaque action doucement et sans 
à-coup pour se familiariser avec les commandes et la réponse du drone. Ensuite, 
essayez plus de contrôle de fluide avec une gamme d’actions ensemble (comme 
effectuer un mouvement circulaire) ; augmentez également la vitesse à 60%, 
puis à 100%. Augmentez la vitesse pour le rendre plus amusant, mais, il rend également 
le drone plus difficile à contrôler.

Calibrage du Gyroscope du Drone 
Lorsque le drone vole instablement ou a subi un choc violent, placez le drone sur 
une surface plane et horizontale, poussez les deux sticks de contrôle vers le bas 
à droite (Figure 4). Les indicateurs LED du drone clignoteront rapidement pendant 
environ cinq secondes pendant l’étalonnage, puis restent allumés, ce qui indique 
que l’étalonnage est réussi. Le bouton d’équilibrage gauche / droite peut également 
être utilisé pour compenser la dérive droite / gauche avec un réglage fin. Réinitialisez 
le drone s’il ne fonctionne plus correctement ; éteignez et rallumez le drone, 
puis l’appairer de nouveau avec la télécommande.

Sélection du Mode de Vitesse
Il existe trois modes de vitesse : Débutant (30%), Intermédiaire (60%) et Avancé 
(100%). Appuyez doucement sur la manette de commande d’accélérateur et 
la télécommande émettra un bip, qui indique que la sélection du mode débutant. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur la manette de commande des gaz et la télécommande 
émettra deux bips, qui indiquent que la sélection du mode intermédiaire. Appuyez 
la troisième fois sur la manette de commande d’accélérateur, et la télécommande 
émettra trois bips sonores qui indiquent la sélection du mode avancé.

Décollage & Atterrissage avec un bouton  
Appuyez sur le bouton de décollage, le drone va décoller et rester environ 1,5m 
( 5ft ) au-dessus du sol. Pour régler la hauteur de rotation automatique, poussez la 
manette d’accélérateur vers l’avant ou vers l’arrière et laissez-la revenir au centre 
lorsque le drone est à la hauteur désirée. Appuyez sur le bouton d’atterrissage, 
et le drone va atterrir.

Effectuer des Retournement et des Roulements  
Le retournement et le roulement peuvent être effectués en tous les modes de 
vitesse. Appuyez et relâchez le stick de direction (avant chaque fois de retournement 
et de roulement) et la télécommande émettra un bip qui indique que le drone 
est prêt. Pour exécuter un retournement et un roulement, déplacez le stick de 
direction rapidement vers la direction de retournement et de roulement désiré.

Remplacement des Pales de Rotor
Huit pales de rechange sont fournies avec ce Mini Drone pour remplacer les 
rotors endommagés. Ils sont disponibles directement de AUKEY. Les rotors ‘A’ et les 
rotors ‘B’ ont une forme différente et sont conçus pour le réglage des positions 
essentielles d’une performance de vol correcte. 

●  Lorsque en face le interrupteur d'alimentation, attachez les rotors A aux points 
    du rotor avant gauche et arrière droit et les rotors B aux points du rotor droit
   avant et arrière gauche (Figure 5)

Dépannage
●  Si le drone ne peut pas décoller, veuillez assurer que la batterie est complètement 
    chargée. Ensuite, éteignez et rallumez le drone, et reconnectez le contrôleur
●  Si le drone dérive ou est instable, calibrez-le (voir ‘Calibrage du Gyroscope du 
    Drone’). Vérifiez si les pales du rotor sont pliées ou endommagées et changez 
    celles endommagées. Assurez-vous que les pales A / B sont installées aux bonnes 
    positions (comme la description ci-dessus ‘Remplacement des Pales du Rotor’)

Entretien du Produit & Utilisation 
●  Veuillez ne pas voler le drone entre des personnes, animaux ou obstacles, car 
    cela pourrait causer des blessures ou des dommages
●  Veuillez-le tenir à l’écart des liquides et de la chaleur extrême
●  La gamme de température d’opération est 10°C - 45°C (50°F - 113°F)
●  Éteignez le drone avant de charger 

Garantie & Service Client 
Pour des questions, soutiens ou demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter 
à l’adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro 
de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle du produit.

Amazon EU commandes: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Veuillez noter que, AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement 
chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté des produits auprès d’un vendeur différent, veuillez le contacter pour 
tous les services ou questions de garantie.

Figure 5 
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Figure 2

Figure 1

Figure 4
Interrupteur d'Alimentation

Gracias por comprar AUKEY UA-P01 Mini Avión Teledirigido. Por favor, lea atentamente 
el manual usuario y consérvelo para futuras consultas. Si necesita cualquier ayuda, 
póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio con su número de modelo 
del producto y su número de orden de Amazon.

Contenidos del Paquete
Mini Avión Teledirigido 
Control Remoto
Cable Micro-USB
Ocho Hojas de Recambio
Manual Usuario
Tarjeta de Garantía

Diagrama del Producto 

Cargando el Avión Teledirigido
Para cargar, conecte un extremo del cable Micro-USB incluido a la entrada de 
alimentación del avión teledirigido (con la etiqueta amarilla sobresaliente hacia 
abajo) y el otro extremo a un cargador USB o puerto de carga. El indicador LED 
rojo en el conector del cable de carga Micro-USB se encenderá mientras el avión 
teledirigido se está cargando y se apagará cuando el avión teledirigido esté 
completamente cargado. La carga dura alrededor de 40 minutos.

Buscando un Sitio de Vuelo

Usando el Control Remoto
Modo de Acelerador Izquierdo
Usando la palanca de control izquierda para acelerar es el valor predeterminado. 
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de despegue / aterrizaje, encienda el control 
remoto y suelte el botón de despegue / aterrizaje. El control remoto emitirá un 
bip una vez, indicando que el modo de acelerador izquierdo está activado. 

1. Palanca de Control del Acelerador (Acelerador, 360° Rotación, Selección de
    Modo de Velocidad)
2. Palanca de Control Direccional (Hacia Adelante / Atrás, Izquierda / Derecha, 
    Volteos y Rollos)
3. Indicador de Potencia
4. Un-Botón Despegue
5. Un-Botón Aterrizaje
6. Botón de Encendido
7. Ajuste Izquierdo / Derecho(Modo de Acelerador Derecho)

Seleccione una zona abierta y libre de viento para volar y asegúrese de que no 
haya personas, animales u obstáculos cercanos. El rango de control remoto Wi-Fi 
es de 25 metros (dependiendo de las condiciones del sitio); No vuele el avión 
teledirigido más allá de este rango.

Modo de Acelerador Derecho
En este modo, la palanca derecha controla el acelerador y la palanca izquierda 
controla la dirección (se intercambian). Otros controles siguen siendo los mismos. 
Recuerde usar la palanca derecha (no izquierda) para el emparejamiento en 
este modo. Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de ajuste izquierdo / derecho, 
encienda el control remoto y suelte el botón de ajuste. El control remoto emitirá 
un bip una vez, indicando que se ha activado el modo de acelerador derecho.

Empezando
1. Coloque el avión teledirigido en una superficie plana y nivelada y enciéndalo.
    Los LEDs del avión teledirigido comenzarán a parpadear.
2. Encienda el control remoto y se escuchará un bip. Empuje la palanca del 
    acelerador completamente hacia adelante (Figura 1) y el control remoto
    emitirá un bip una vez. Tire de la palanca del acelerador hacia atrás (Figura 2) 
    y el control remoto emitirá un bip de nuevo. El control remoto ahora se empareja 
    correctamente con el avión teledirigido y las luces indicadoras del avión
   dejarán de parpadear.
3. Pulse un-botón despegue para despegar. Alternativamente, tire de la palanca 
    izquierda a la parte inferior izquierda y la palanca derecha a la parte inferior 
    derecha para cambiar al despegue manual (Figura 3), a continuación, empuje 
    la palanca de control del acelerador hacia adelante para despegar. 

Nota: El emparejamiento es necesario cada vez que enciende para jugar con 
el avión teledirigido.

Controlando el Mini Avión Teledirigido
Al volar por primera vez el UA-P01, asegúrese de que permanezca estable. 
Mantenga la velocidad al 30% y pruebe cada acción cuidadosamente y 
suavemente para familiarizarse con los controles y la respuesta del avión teledirigido. 
A continuación, trate de realizar un control más fluido con un rango de acciones 
juntos (como realizar un movimiento circular) mientras aumente también la velocidad 
al 60% y luego al 100%. Aumentando la velocidad hace que el proceso sea más 
divertido, pero también hace que el avión teledirigido sea más difícil de controlar.

Calibrando el Giroscopio del Avión Teledirigido 
Cuando el avión teledirigido vuela inestable o ha experimentado un impacto 
fuerte, coloque el avión teledirigido sobre una superficie plana, nivelada y tire 
de ambas palancas de control a la parte inferior derecha (Figura 4). Los LEDs 
del avión teledirigido parpadearán rápidamente durante unos cinco segundos 
durante la calibración y luego permanecerán encendidos, indicando una calibración 
exitosa. El ajuste izquierdo / derecho también se puede usar para contrarrestar 
la deriva derecha / izquierda con ajuste fino. Reinicie el avión teledirigido si todavía 
no funciona correctamente; Apague & encienda el avión teledirigido y vuelva 
a emparejarlo con el control remoto.

Selección del Modo de Velocidad
Hay tres modos de velocidad: Principiante (30%), Intermedio (60%) y Avanzado 
(100%). Pulse suavemente la palanca de control del acelerador y el control remoto 
emitirá un bip una vez, indicando la selección del modo de principiante. Pulse 
de nuevo la palanca de control del acelerador y el control remoto emitirá un 
bip dos veces, indicando la selección del modo intermedio. Pulse la palanca 
de control del acelerador una tercera vez y el control remoto emitirá un bip tres 
veces, indicando la selección del modo avanzado.

Un-Botón Despegue & Aterrizaje
Pulse el botón de despegue, y el avión teledirigido despegará y volará 
aproximadamente 1,5m (5ft) sobre el suelo. Para ajustar la altura de balanceo 
automático, empuje la palanca de control del acelerador hacia adelante o 
hacia atrás y deje el avión volver al centro a la altura deseada. Pulse el botón 
de aterrizaje, y el avión teledirigido aterrizará.

Realizando Volteos y Rollos
Los volteos y los rollos se pueden realizar en todos los modos de velocidad. Pulse y 
suelte la palanca direccional (antes de cada volteo o rollo) y el control remoto 
emitirá un bip una vez, indicando que el avión teledirigido está listo. Para realizar 
un volteo y un rollo, mueva la palanca direccional rápidamente en la dirección 
deseada del volteo o del rollo.  

Reemplazando las Hojas del Rotor
Ocho hojas del rotor de recambio se suministran con este Mini Avión Teledirigido 
para reemplazar cualquier rotor dañado. Las hojas están disponibles directamente 
de AUKEY. Los rotores 'A' y los rotores 'B' tienen diferentes formas y están diseñados 
para establecer posiciones esenciales para un rendimiento correcto de vuelo.

●  Cuando se encuentre frente al botón de encendido, conecte los rotores A a 
    los puntos del rotor delantero izquierdo y trasero derecho, los rotores B a los puntos 
    del rotor delantero derecho o trasero izquierdo (Figura 5)

Solución de Problemas
●  Si el avión teledirigido no puede despegar, asegúrese de que la batería esté 
   completamente cargada. A continuación, apague & encienda el avión de
    nuevo y vuelva a conectar el controlador
●  Si el avión teledirigido se desplaza o es inestable, calíbrelo (Consulte ‘Calibrando el 
    Giroscopio del Avión Teledirigido’). Compruebe que las hojas del rotor no
    estén dobladas o dañadas y cambie las que estén dañadas. Asegúrese de 
    que las hojas A / B estén instaladas en los lugares correctos (como se describe 
    anteriormente en 'Reemplazando las Hojas del Rotor')

Cuidado & Uso del Producto
●  Tenga cuidado de que no vuele el avión teledirigido en una zona llena de 
    personas, animales u obstáculos, ya que esto podría causar lesiones o daños
●  Mantenga el avión teledirigido lejos de líquidos y calor extremo
●  El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento es de 10°C - 45°C (50°F - 113°F)
●  Apague el avión teledirigido antes de la carga

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente
Para preguntas, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, por favor póngase en 
contacto con nosotros en la siguiente dirección que se corresponde con su región. 
Por favor, incluya su número de orden de Amazon y su número de modelo del 
producto.

Amazon EU pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor, tenga en cuenta que AUKEY sólo puede ofrecer servicio postventa a los productos comprados 
directamente de AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado del vendedor diferente, por favor, póngase en contacto 
con ellos directamente sobre la garantía o los problemas de servicio. 
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Figura 1

Figura 4
Botón de Encendido

Grazie per acquistare l’AUKEY UA-P01 Mini Drone. Si prega di leggere attentamente il 
manuale d’uso e di conservarlo per un riferimento futuro. In caso di qualsiasi assistenza, 
si prega di contattare il nostro gruppo di supporto, munito del numero di modello 
del Suo prodotto e del numero d’ordine di Amazon.

Contenuti del Pacco
Mini Drone
Telecomando
Cavo Micro-USB
Otto Lame di Scorta
Manuale d’Uso
Certificato di Garanzia

Diagramma del Prodotto

Caricare il Drone
Per la carica, collegare un’estremità del cavo Micro-USB incluso con l’ingresso 
d’alimentazione del drone (con l’etichetta gialla sporgente verso il basso) e l’altra 
con un caricatore USB o una porta di carica USB. L’indicatore LED rosso sul connettore 
del cavo di carica Micro-USB s’accende durante la carica, e si spegne quando 
il drone è caricato completamente. Ci mettono circa 40 minuti per la carica.

Trovare un Luogo di Volo

Usare il Telecomando
Modalità d’Acceleratore Sinistro
Usare la leva di controllo sinistra per l’acceleratore è l’impostazione predefinita. 
Tenere premuto il pulsante di decollo / atterraggio finché il telecomando s’accenda. 
Il telecomando emette un beep, indicando che la modalità d’acceleratore sinistro 
è attivata. 

1. Leva per Controllo d’Acceleratore (Acceleratore, Rotazione a 360°, Selezione 
    di Velocità)
2. Leva per Controllo Direzionale (Avanti / Indietro, Sinistro / Destro, Rovesciamento
    e Rotazione)
3. Indicatore d’Alimentazione
4. Un-Pulsante per Decollo
5. Un-Pulsante per Atterraggio
6. Interruttore d’Accensione
7. Sinistro / Destro Assetto (Modalità d’Acceleratore Destro)

Scegliere una zona aperta e senza vento per il volo. Assicurarsi che non ci siano 
persone, animali od ostacoli in vicinanza. La gamma del telecomando Wi-Fi è di 
25 metri (dipende dalle condizioni attuali); non far volare il drone oltre questa 
gamma.

Modalità d’Acceleratore Destro
In questa modalità, la leva destra controlla l’acceleratore e quella sinistra controlla 
la direzione (essi sono scambiati). Gli altri controlli rimangono lo stesso. Ricordarsi di 
usare la leva destra (non sinistra) per l’appaiamento in questa modalità. Tenere 
premuto il pulsante d’assetto sinistro / destro finché il telecomando s’accenda. 
Il telecomando emette un beep, indicando che la modalità d’acceleratore destro 
viene attivata.

Dare Inizio
1. Mettere il drone su una superficie piana, liscia ed accenderlo. I LED del drone 
    iniziano a lampeggiare. 
2. Accendere il telecomando e si sente un beep. Spingere la leva d’acceleratore 
    completamente avanti (Figura 1) e il telecomando emette un beep. Spingerla 
    indietro (Figura 2) e il telecomando emette di nuovo un beep. Adesso il Suo
    telecomando è appaiato con successo con il drone e gli indicatori del drone 
    smettono di lampeggiare.
3. Premere il pulsante di decollo per il decollo. Tirare alternativamente la leva
    sinistra in fondo a sinistra e quella destra in fondo a destra per cambiare la 
    modalità al decollo manuale (Figura 3), poi spingere la leva d’acceleratore
    avanti per il decollo.

Nota: È necessario l’appaiamento per ogni volta che s’accende il drone per il volo.

Controllare il Mini Drone
Quando si vola l’UA-P01 per la prima volta, assicurarsi che si libri stabilmente. 
Mantenere la velocità al 30% e provare attentamente e delicatamente ogni 
azione per abituarsi a entrambi i controlli e la risposta del drone. Poi, provare il 
controllo più fluido con una serie d’azione insieme (come eseguire un movimento 
circolare), aumentando anche la velocità al 60% e poi al 100%. L’aumento della 
velocità migliora la prestazione ma anche rende difficile controllare il drone.

Calibrare il Giroscopio
Quando il drone vola instabilmente o ha sofferto un grave impatto, mettere il 
drone su una superficie piana, liscia e tirare entrambi le leve di controllo in fondo 
a destra (Figura 4). I LED del drone lampeggiano velocemente per circa cinque 
secondi durante la calibrazione e poi rimangono accesi, indicando la calibrazione 
con successo. Si può anche usare l’assetto sinistro / destro per sintonizzare il 
vagamento destro / sinistro. Reimpostare il drone se esso ancora non funziona 
correttamente, poi appaiarlo di nuovo con il telecomando.

Selezione di Velocità
Ci sono tre modalità di velocità: Principiante (30%), Intermedio (60%) e Superiore 
(100%). Premere delicatamente la leva d’acceleratore e poi il telecomando 
emette un beep, significando la modalità di principiante. Premere di nuovo la 
leva per controllo d’acceleratore e il telecomando emette due beep, significando 
la modalità intermedia. Premere la leva per la terza volta e il telecomando emette 
tre beep, significando la modalità superiore.

Un-Pulsante per Decollo & Atterraggio
Premere il pulsante di decollo, il drone decolla e si libra di circa 1,5m (5ft) dal suolo. 
Per regolare l’altezza automatica, spingere la leva d’acceleratore avanti ed 
indietro e lasciarlo ritornare al centro quando è arrivata l’altezza desiderata. 
Premere il pulsante d’atterraggio, il drone atterra.

Eseguire Rovesciamenti e Rotazioni
Rovesciamenti e Rotazioni possono essere eseguiti in tutte le modalità di velocità. 
Tenere premuto la leva direzionale (prima di ogni rovesciamento o rotazione) 
finché il telecomando emetta un beep, indicando che il drone è pronto. Per 
eseguire un rovesciamento o una rotazione, muovere la leva direzionale velocemente 
nella direzione desiderata del rovesciamento o della rotazione.

Sostituire le Lame di Rotore
Otto lame di scorta sono forniti con questo Mini Drone per sostituire le lame rotte. 
Si può anche acquistarla direttamente da AUKEY. ‘A’ rotori e ‘B’ rotori hanno 
una forma diversa e sono progettati per impostare le posizioni essenziali e per la 
corretta prestazione di volo. 

●  Quando si affronta l'interruttore d'accensione, fissare i rotori A ai punti alla sinistra 
    anteriore ed alla destra posteriore, i rotori B ai punti alla destra anteriore ed
    alla sinistra posteriore (Figura 5)

Risoluzione dei problemi
●  Se il drone non può decollare, assicurarsi che la batteria sia caricata completamente. 
    Poi spegnere il drone & accenderlo di nuovo per ricollegarsi con il controller
●  Se il drone vaga o è instabile, calibrarlo (Vedere ‘Calibrare il Giroscopio’). 
    Controllare le lame di rotore. Se sono piegate o danneggiate, sostituirle con 
    quelle di scorta. Assicurarsi che le lame A / B siano installate nei posti corretti 
    (come descritto in ‘Sostituire le Lame di Rotore’ di sopra)
 
Cura & Uso del Prodotto
●  Evitare di far volare il drone vicino alle persone, agli animali o agli ostacoli 
    che può causare ferita o danno
●  Allontanarsi dai liquidi e dal calore estremo
●  La gamma di temperatura d’operazione è 10°C - 45°C (50°F - 113°F)
●  Spegnere il drone prima della carica

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, contattarci al seguente indirizzo 
che corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega d’inserire il Suo numero d’ordine di 
Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.
 
Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com
 
*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente 
da AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo direttamente per problemi 
di servizio o di garanzia.
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Figure 4 Interruttore d'Accensione
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